

No. 18-185

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL SKAKEL,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Connecticut Supreme Court*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF UTAH,  
ALASKA, ARIZONA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MARYLAND, NEBRASKA, NORTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
TYLER R. GREEN\*  
Utah Solicitor General  
THOMAS B. BRUNKER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
JOHN J. NIELSEN  
Assistant Solicitor General  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
Telephone: (801) 538-9600  
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Utah*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. LOWER COURTS HAVE SPLIT ON WHETHER <i>STRICKLAND</i> REQUIRES THEM TO CONSIDER COUNSEL’S OVERALL PERFORMANCE WHEN DECIDING WHETHER COUNSEL PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY .....	3
A. Considering overall performance is an essential part of the deficient-performance inquiry .....	3
1. Sixteen lower courts consider counsel’s overall performance when resolving an ineffective-assistance claim .....	4
2. Three courts—including the Connecticut Supreme Court—refuse to consider overall performance .....	6
B. Counsel may reasonably base investigative decisions on a defendant’s statements and actions .....	7
1. <i>Strickland</i> held—as thirteen lower courts recognize—that counsel can reasonably rely on what defendants tell (or don’t tell) them .....	7

2. Two courts—including the Connecticut Supreme Court—have imposed unworkable standards on defense counsel . . . . .	11
II. FURTHER PERCOLATION WOULD SERVE NO PURPOSE . . . . .	15
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bigelow v. Haviland</i> , 576 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Boyd v. Johnson</i> , 167 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Bradshaw v. State</i> , 792 S.E.2d 672 (Ga. 2016) . . . . .	11
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 130 So.3d 1232 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	4
<i>In re Cohen</i> , 640 A.2d 34 (Vt. 1994) . . . . .	11
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> , 802 F.2d 1227 (10th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Boyden</i> , 517 A.2d 935 (Pa. 1986) . . . . .	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 513 A.2d 373 (Pa. 1986) . . . . .	10
<i>In re Crew</i> , 254 P.3d 320 (Cal. 2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Cummings v. Secretary for Department of Corrections</i> , 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Cummings-El v. State</i> , 863 So.2d 246 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	11

<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 498 A.2d 534 (D.C. 1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	2
<i>Ex Parte Thomas</i> , case nos. WR-86,364-01 and -02, 2018 WL 3046314 (Tex. Crim. App., June 20, 2018) . . . . .	5
<i>Frangias v. State</i> , 450 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) . . . . .	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	2
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodge v. State</i> , 355 P.3d 368 (Wyo. 2015) . . . . .	11
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. &amp; Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) . . . . .	2
<i>Kendrick v. State</i> , 454 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2015) . . . . .	6
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) . . . . .	17
<i>Mercer v. United States</i> , 724 A.2d 1176 (D.C. 1999) . . . . .	4, 5

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 486 (1966) . . . . .	2
<i>Montez v. Czerniak</i> , 322 P.3d 487 (Ore. 2014) . . . . .	6
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) . . . . .	5
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 809 P.2d 351 (Cal. 1991) . . . . .	5
<i>People v. Doolin</i> , 198 P.3d 11 (Cal. 2009) . . . . .	5
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 535 N.W.2d 496 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011) . . . . .	2
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) . . . . .	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 419 P.3d 1042 (Idaho 2018) . . . . .	5
<i>State v. Prindle</i> , 304 P.3d 712 (Mt. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Stratmon v. United States</i> , 631 A.2d 1177 (D.C. 1993) . . . . .	4, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*United States v. Decoster*,  
624 F.2d 196 (D.C. Cir. 1976) . . . . . 10, 15, 16

*United States v. Manriquez-Rodriguez*,  
case no. 98-2203, 1999 WL 345505 (10th Cir.,  
June 1, 1999) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Marcano-Garcia*,  
622 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1980) . . . . . 9

*United States ex rel. Green v. Rundle*,  
452 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1971) . . . . . 10

*Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren*,  
138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018) . . . . . 7

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) . . . . . 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1 (2d ed.  
198 Supp.) . . . . . 14

American Bar Association, *State, County[,] and  
Local Expenditures for Indigent Defense Services  
Fiscal Year 2008*, available at  
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal\\_aid\\_indigent\\_defendants/ls\\_sclaid\\_def\\_expenditures\\_fy08.authcheckdam.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_expenditures_fy08.authcheckdam.pdf) . . . . . 17
